

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1864.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1864.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE. 1864.

### Chapter 374.

An act to incorporate the Veazie Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That John W. Veazie, Orlando W. Gilman and Charles Corporators. SECT. 1. Darrow, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the Veazie Manufacturing Corporate Company, with all the powers, privileges and immunities, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of the privileges, &c. state concerning manufacturing corporations; and said corporation May hold real is authorized to purchase and hold, sell, lease and improve real and personal estate to the amount of five hundred thousand dollars, in the towns of Veazie and Eddington, and divide the same into shares Shares. as they may deem convenient; and said company are authorized to carry on the manufacture of cotton, wool, iron, wood and other articles, not contrary to the laws of the state, and for that purpose may purchase or erect on their own lands at Veazie and Eddington, such buildings, mills and machinery, and dam across the river, as may be useful or necessary; provided, that such dam shall not Proviso. be so constructed as to prevent the passage of rafts through or by the same, but shall be furnished with all proper and convenient locks or sluices for that purpose, to be kept in repair and open and convenient for passage, at the expense of the corporation and without toll; the said works, improvements and erections to be so constructed as not to injure or flow any property other than their own, beyond their present rights. The said works are to be subject to all statutes of this state relating to fishways.

SECT. 2. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by either of the persons named in this act, serving a written notice on how called. each of the others, stating the time, place and object of such meeting at least five days before the time of said meeting.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved March 21, 1864.

#### Chapter 375.

An act to incorporate the Cumberland Iron Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows:

Eliphalet Clark, John B. Coyle, Leonard Billings, Har- Corporators. SECT. 1. rison J. Libby, William Kimball, James N. Winslow and Moses Gould, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a

ກຄາກ້ອ.

and personal estate.

May erect buildings, dams, &c.

First meeting,

#### TOWN OF LUDLOW.

Corporate name.

May hold real and personal estate. Shares.

Powers, privileges, &c.

Capital stock.

By-laws.

CHAP. 376. body politic and corporate by the name of the Cumberland Iron Company, for the purpose of manufacturing in the city of Portland, iron in all its branches and forms, from the ore to the various species and uses to which that material is or may be applied, and whatever is connected therewith.

> Said corporation may take and hold real and personal SECT. 2. estate to the amount of two hundred thousand dollars as capital, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, for the uses and purposes of their incorporation; and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements of the laws of this state, in regard to similar corporations.

> They shall have power to divide their capital stock Sect. 3. into shares, and to make such by-laws in relation thereto, and the general management of said company, as they may deem advisable.

> This act shall take effect on its approval by the gov-SECT. 4. ernor.

> > Approved March 21, 1864.

#### Chapter 376.

An act to incorporate the town of Ludlow.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The plantation of Belfast Academy Grant, in the county of Aroostook, is hereby incorporated into a town by the name of Ludlow, and the inhabitants of the said town are hereby vested with all the powers and privileges and immunities, and subject to all the duties and liabilities of incorporated towns in this state.

Any justice of the peace within said county is hereby SECT. 2. empowered to issue his warrant to some inhabitant of said town, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet at such time and place as he shall appoint, to choose such officers as other towns are empowered to choose at their annual town meeting.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after SECT. 3. its approval by the governor.

Approved March 21, 1864.

Ludlow, town of, to incorpo-rate.

Powers, privileges, &c.

First meeting, how called.

366